Albatross PICHLER

Balsawood Airplane

Bauanleitung

Vor dem Flug:

e Priifen Sie die Servo-Mittelstellung
o Priifen Sie die Drehrichtung des Motors.

e Legen Sie den Schwerpunkt wie in der Anleitung fest. Ggf. miissen Sie zum Ausgleich Gewichte in die Nase legen.
o Priifen Sle alle Anschlisse im Rumpf sowie alle verbauten Komponenten.

e Seien Sie beim An- und Abstecken des Akkus vorsichtig. Tauschen Sie den Akku beim ersten Anzeichen von
Niedrigspannung

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

CiTeH BEEE
o Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Ihre Sicherheit ist davon abhingig, wie Sie mit diesem Modell umgehen , Bei falschem Specification Suggested Equipment

oder unvorsichtigem Umgang kann es zu Verletzungen kommen. Kinder miissen permanent von einer Aufsichtsperson

liberwacht werden solange sie dieses Modell fliegen. Nicht fiir Kinder unter 14 Jahren geeignet. ER:1800mm (70.8 inch) SHED: 29F8 20cc gasoline(DLE—ZOCCRA) GP: 2-stroke 20cc gasoline(DLE—ZOCCRA)

DIESES MODELL IST KEIN SPIELZEUG. HE:1430mm (56 inch) 4;F% 30cc gasoline 4-stroke 30cc gasoline
i KE=: Skg 2172 90class Methanol 2-stroke 90class Methanol

o Nur auf zulassigen Platzen fliegen. ) ) 4,172 120class Methanol 4-stroke 120class Methanol
Wingspan:1800mm (70.8inch)

o Empfangerreicheweite priifen und einhalten. Fuselage Length:1430mm (56inch) | E3zf: Thix 4220-5030 410KV-300KV EP: Motor : 4220-5030 410KV-300KV
Flying weight:5KG (About 11 pound) Eith 6S 4000-6000mAh BATT : 6S4000-6000mAh

o Als Anfanger nicht ohne Aufsicht fliegen. FEYE 80-150A (6S) ESC : 80-150A (6S)

o i Hifth: 30 165 Propeller: 16 inch
e AuBer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. ﬂE’fiL 379*2+1 pcs / 17g*2pCS Servo: 379*2+1 pcs / 17g*2pcs
Y& 1pcs Y wire 1pcs
o Dieses Modell kann Fiberglas und Carbonfasern enthalten. Bei der Bearbeitung des Materials Schutzkleidung wie Brille und Handschuhe ST 30cm 4pcs Extension wire 30cm *4pcs
tragen.
I8
Tools Needed
HINWEIS: Anderungen und Irrtiimer vorbehalten. Besuchen Sie die Produktseite in WWW.piChler'mOde"bau.de

unserem Onlineshop um die akutellste Anleitung zum Produkt einzusehen. C € E "
L 4K
ay




EHE(EESER, SREIRSST R e/ MHNER S SE R ERE AR,
Photos shown here just for reference, the product you received maybe slightly
differ from the photos due to continuous improvement on products.

A KE, &h, RO BN, M h%F

Wood pieces Carbon tube, carbon sheet, fiberglass parts Landing gear, accessories, stay wire, etc.

TR SERELAT: BRI, BRRUSENETESR.
Note: The 1:1 drawings shall prevail when assembling,
and the pictures provide reference and detailed display.

NS =
Assemble the Fuselage

: ‘\h o ﬁﬁi’é
' 20/ Magnet M10*2mm

~

435

o F2/F2-1...F11/F11-1159%k K
<) EHHERLE AR,

~ 2 F2/F2-1..F11/F11-1 are
spliced and fixed as a whole

: S
% F1/ according to the left picture.

XE08*6*126mm
carbon tube

—1

TR BTHERE, ASEITIMRM TETSEM, BRTROKER, BB
FUBINE.

Note:While assembling,take down the parts

from the board by knife,pls use the fast dry adhesiveas stabilization
and whitelatex as reinforcement.

D) v @ B
CA/ Fast dry adhesive White latex

F23-1&F23-2 /*//\ >\ DS




F11&F11-1

F12&F12-1

[

EERUERAPVCEE

Install the PVC conduit in| |-

T e

Same installation on left and right

EGERER

F42-3 Fa3.2
F42-1

WEHE, FHIERS
Stack and bond, and polish smooth

4

_—

Y
e
IRV ;
4 &7 AN
4=y, '\
‘[N ] Q’ ‘ ! e
g .
\,

1
, \ 12
B 'Q “\‘ 3 | N
\Y

3 e Q .
‘1“1"‘}1




NSHERHREZRESE1: 1BHR
Please refer to the 1:1 drawing for the
installation of the fuselage beam and mask
REEEHHR

Assemble the Hatch

Bz |

Assemble the Wing

MEBHEESIRT: 1BMHTHE, FEBATRENNGHETS.
Please refer to the 1:1 drawing for wing assembly,and pay
attention to several details marked below.

s -

.=~

e HRIESRE, BiNSHNREEEHTEEHE.

#1751 Detail 1

BRMFEE

Install the claw nut

Note: After assembling to the above steps, it is recommended to conduct subsequent assembly

after covering each component.subsequent assembly.

ERRRE
Assemble the Landing Gear

REIM4*164mmX2
+RREE
Carbon tube GM4*
+Heat-shrinkable tu

REOM4*280mmX2
+REEE

Carbon tube GM4*280mmX2
+Heat-shrinkable tube

(L

TERCTELRANNMENTL
&b, FARTFRFLEL.
Fasten with
quick-drying glue
at the four
insertion holes of
the landing gear.

EEEREANIE, RSN, REIRERT.2358, Sea—iEE
8, BEAXEE, AERE—W.

Insert the landing gear into the fuselage, and then insert the bracket.
When installing, follow the steps shown in figure 1.2.3, firstly install
one side landing gear, then insert the bracket, and finally install the
other side.




-locking nut

\
.

NBEZRE
Assemble the Wing

[REERSENI AT ST ERISS IR 1B, WKEIEIRERIER
M. AR REBH TR,

The subsequent installation of the fiberglass bracket
refers to the 1:1 drawing, and selects the correct compo-
nents for installation by comparing the lengths.

It is recommended to spray black paint on the fiberglass
bracket before installation.

AEEMUSBABARINEEQ, FERMNSRERRAEB B
HHRE,

Insert the thinner bracket Q in the position shown in the
figure, and lock the left and right ends of the two
brackets with self-locking nuts.

Rubber band

4

?’Eﬁié’%ﬁ?&i&)\imﬁ, FRREZERERFLRANSIER, 1R B2 AR AEADIR RS
SHIMA L.

Insert the shaft sleeve on the landing gear bracket and bind the two
brackets with rubber bands. The rubber bands are tied to the corners
of the landing gear protrusions.

FERURLEER ST T L.
Fix the wheel cover on the wheel with
self-tapping screws.

M1.6*8mm BHIRZZ
M1.6*8mm Self-tapping screw

M3*20mm #1242 + BHHIRE
M3*20mm screw+self-locking nut

s ront M3T10mm 1222 + BEUES
AU Front \13+10mm screw+self-locking nut

M3*15mm 1222 + BHHIREG
J& Back M3*15mm screw+self-locking nut

WMEYIERENEKSR

Insert the paper hinge
into the slot as shown
in the figure

XA TUEER A RN D ECARIKHEE,
Put CA glue between the gaps of paper hinges

M3*20mm 1222 + B BHIREG
M3*20mm screw+

self-locking nut

FERIETNEBRE E =A<, (W LERF7R)

Install the rudder horns on the aileron reserved slots. (As shown above)

0

TEREH = EZREERENL, Ahh
INRBUEBNEIEM. (R
FAIBMNERTR)

Install the servo on the
servo cover and paste the
small wooden blocks to
fix the servo. (The
installation location is as
shown)

Note that the ring on the screw
needs to face the fuselage.

$ ERIRL FRIEEILE 5.

REANLZMIN AT L
S,

The servo line is led out
from the reserved hole
inside the wing.

M2*10mm BLiRzL
M2*10mm Self-tapping screw

D6

TEREES el LB Z B —IRSEAEA, B—iniEAEER
PR BIE,

Install the EZ connector on the rudder arm, one end of the
Z-shape steel wire penetrates the rudder horn, and the other end
is inserted into the EZ connector of the rudder arm and locked.




1B ETNEENERET, REINERAT 1, 2, XIALEHEMEAISHN, FBEAZRAL
Insert the upper and lower wings into the connecting rod, and pay attention to details 1 and 2 when installing.
There are two locks shown for locking the wings must be inserted into place.

O

RERHERNBIESANS.
Introduce the servo line of the wing into the fuselage
according to the picture.

LT AR TI)NL
Here you need to use a model knife
to cut a small hole

TERFEE, B
Bk, AEERD
S FMRLZLHIEA,

After installing the
wings, turn the plane
over and tighten it
with screws in the two
positions as shown

3*15mm 842
*15mm screw

M3*20mm #8242 + B #{IRE
M3*20mm screw +self-locking nut

ETNEBE S RERE, RIRZIZEHIE.
The upper and lower wings are connected by brackets
and locked with screws and nuts.

RERBIERE
Assemble the tail and skid

EEEEB RSN SEEREEER , EHEbRNCAKS, FRERE
HLAEBEE.

Connect the steering rudder to the vertical tail with paper hinges.
The joints are glued with CA and keep the rudder surface
swinging freely.

ETFHERESRA TSR REER | EHELRNCAKRS, FHRISHEER
DEE[=EfE2mR

Connect the elevator to the horizontal tail through paper hinges. The
joints are glued with CA and keep the rudder surface swinging freely.

After the horizontal tail is installed, use a utility knife to cut
off the film of the joint surface with the fuselage.

° KFRELR MG, BETIITRSHSESHNERK.

g

WMELIERANE ST
Insert the paper hinge
into the slot as shown
in the figure

After installing the vertical tail, use a utility knife to cut off
the covering film on the joint surface with the fuselage.

° HEHRETRTME, BELIUBRSHBEEHNEN.

RAFAO-2FICARCHEE
' Insert F4 nd secure
with CA gl
M2*10mm ELBHRZ

M2*10mm Self-tapping screw

EKEEEEHBAERMIE, ACARKE, mNKFEEERER
IRILPEER,

Insert the locating pin of the horizontal tail into the position
shown in the figure and fix it with CA glue.

Insert the horizontal tail and lock it with self tapping screws.

BEEREHE. KFREREINSER, BRKEEEHTTNG, &
SEFRCARUKKEE], AERBEERESKTFRREER, FACARIKKE.
Install the vertical tail and horizontal tail to the tail of the fuselage,
adjust the horizontal tail to be parallel to the fuselage, and fix the
joint with CA glue, and then adjust the vertical tail to be perpen-
dicular to the horizontal tail and fix with CA glue.

10—



—11

o WA
A

M2*10mm $8%2 + 1253
M2*10mm

BRI ANTRERSL, A
[EIESRAR LB,

The rubber band
penetrates into the
reserved hole, and
then wraps and binds
the skid.

NEBRIRTR
Install the stay wire of wing

After installing the skid, use a utility knife to cut off the
covering film on the joint surface with the fuselage.

° BRTETRE, AETIIRSHSEAENSRRK.

el
BREFBRBAISES, REBERSVSEE, ARmERLH
AECARFAE,

Insert the installed skid into the rear of the fuselage, adjust the
skid to be perpendicular to the fuselage, and then fix it with a lot
of CA glue at the joints.

BN EIF25RA%, RERAT
EREETLRE, FHRAR1.2.3.458
| ms, RpERESE, B
1, 2, 3ERPIRE.

The unilateral wing has a total of 2
pull wires, which are marked in
different colors according to the
illustration, and follow the steps

| shown in 1.2.3.4. The specific
fixing details are marked in the
illustrations of details 1, 2, 3.

e

spring
aluminum buckle _ "

RIZFEINGIE, BidsesEEE
AR £,

The stay wire is locked with an aluminum
buckle and hung on the wing ring via a spring.

~ R4 AR, &
MBRBAAR, FACARK
&, FHEEDUZLEREEAR
HE,

When drilling the
self-tapping screws in
detail 4, pad the wooden
block in the fuselage, fix
it with CA glue, and fix
the self-tapping screw on
the wooden block.

NS RENZE |

Install the servos inside the fuselage

FEERREAIHSRE &
Stick the servo box in the position of
the servo shown in the figure.

T

LIRS, RIEFENAORTERERR A RERENSE, FHERD
RENBEARTH.

Install the servos inside the fuselage, and use the gasket to adjust the
height according to the size of the servo, so that the two servos do
not interfere with each other.

M3*15mm BIiRLL
M3*15mm Self-tapping screw

N =

EA—FRBERERIE, FHiE
fE, FEmiEH BB SINLRIL

FRERTEZRH, FHRIENZENSA
X,

Install a straight arm on the

= servo,the elevator and the
rudder are controlled by two
steel wires. The steel wire pulls
out through the reserved groove
at the rear of the fuselage, and
ensures that the steel wire does
not cross in the fuselage.

TEFHREAEFISE MAETRER FLAL 25t
i, EESNSHANLhL,
(FRERZE)
Install the rudder horns at the
reserved holes of the elevator
and rudder, and connect the
steel wire stay wire leading out
of the fuselage.(install as shown)

0

12—




Install the power system/ propeller

i / s |

HFHERS IR DIALERE, DRIIESLHE51%E, Bk, BREER
BREINDBIRE, M RRTEERMESE,

This Albatross provides two types of motor mounts, which correspond
to oil-powered engine and electric motor. Please install separately
according to the power you selected. The installation diagram is
shown here for reference.

L T e -~ *»—1;,\75

i E HBESik

Oil engine mount Electric motor mount
S| ERER

Oil engine installation display

ENAERT R iR — B EE,
NS e

It is recommended to apply a
layer of epoxy resin on the
firewall for oil-proof treatment.

T &)

~

Throttle servc

- N iEI‘Jﬁqu

I

\

i SARERET

Electric motor installation display

BEMHRE

M2*10mm EHRL
M2*10mm Self-tapping screw

Install the scale parts

{E5|%E Scale engine

FTERETRAR
Polish to the shape
shown in the figure

M3*12mm A7 FiR%Z
wEEE1 24
Hexagon socker screw

K4/K3/K2/K2

M3*12mm*12pcs
Hexagon socket set screw

TR BREMHEETE,
EREIHE,

Note: spray black paint
after assembling the
scale parts.

{REH#E Scale gun

FEFRRHFERHA RS R smmAYEE |, BRFXINRAER,
Wrap the plastic parts onto an 18mm round bar with adhesive tape, and then heat
them with hot air for shaping.

R, I FERIFAeERTRESRE.
Finally, remove the adhesive tape and the shaped barrel for subsequent installa-
tion.

©1.,5*104mm

TR GEEHETE,
EERE R,

Note: spray black paint
after assembling the
scale parts.

BENE

Scale gun

BEsIE

_ Scale engine

M2*10mm BIiEL
M2*10 mm Self-tapping screw

14—



FAEBURLEE KT RAMREEE!
NG, FHEEHERATLET
Fix the pilot board seat to the
| fuselage with self-tapping
screws, which can be removed
| during later debugging.

TR GEMAHERTE,
BB,
Note: spray black paint
after assembling the <
scale parts.

Display the C.G
BlMuERT

—15

(EFRRENS R AT RER A LB ThE, FEMENERE MIE.
When using an oil-powered engine, it maybe necessary to counterweight the
head of the airplane, and the oil tank is placed at the center of gravity.

EFIREENS 1R, mrE RN ERN N EREEE .
When using the electric motor,the center of gravity can be adjusted by
adjusting the position of the battery.

BEERT, CHAEMNRENT:

Usually, the control throws set as below:

=90-95mm Euﬁ
Aileron

T ] 20°-35°

/ 20°-35°

”

N e SRS B B ST ) T
:;:‘\\\\\\ 25° ) ) 25°
: FHiERE e

Elevator Rudder 25°

B KIT(Normal Flying)

2IE Aileron + (15°-30°)
EE Elevator +15° +40° gEE K (or larger)
FERE Rudder +15° +40° B E K (or larger)
HEHEE Flap (27 take-off) 15°-20° (&% Landing) 20°-40°

3D7K1T B8 ¥HSZIF(3D Flying only support some models)
+40° g EE K (or larger)

ORI ESEVEER, #58, siSiESHEER/NE, FJLLUEN VTHAEFEASE, AETHARREEERARIES

BIBRT, BAIENEELVNEER SLBASIIREREIER.

Some special models will have V-tails, flaps, leading edge wings, etc., which can be used as a reference for conventional
flight angles. If you do not confirm and there is no experienced person to guide you, we recommend that you first test

at a small angle to confirm that your settings are correct.

16—




—17

SRl 75 TR i

Control Directions Tests

FHREAF AL
Lifting rod down

FHRET_EHE
Lifting rod up

i

S SRt
Steering rod to the right

HRTRA
Steering rod to the left

qun
4

HEFEAa
Direction rod to the right

Y
i,

HEFAE

Direction rod to the left

Pichler Modellbau GmbH - Lauterbachstr. 19 - 84307 Eggenfelden
mail@pichler.de | 08721-5082660

18—



